1992

MCHUGH, Mr. BACCHUS, Mr. ROBERTS, Mr.
BURTON of Indiana, Mr. LEVINE of California,
Ms. OAKAR, Mr. SYNAR, and Mr. PASTOR.

H.J. Res. 458: Mr. ANTHONY, Mr. BURTON of
Indiana, Mr. COUGHLIN, Mr. CARPER, Mr.
CHANDLER, Mr. KOLBE, Mr. GOODLING, Mr.
LEwis of California, Mr. LAGOMARSINO, Mr.
OWENS of New York, Mr. ROYBAL, Mr. SWIFT,
Mr. VANDER JAGT, and Mr. WYLIE.

H.J. Res. 463: Mrs. BENTLEY, Mr. KOPETSKI,
Mr. LEACH, Mr. ROWLAND, and Mr. SWIFT.

H.J. Res. 479: Mr. PAYNE of Virginia, Mr.
CARR, Mr. RINALDO, Mr. TAUZIN, Mr. ROTH,
Mr. DICKINSON, Mr. SABO, Mr. GILCHREST, Mr.
SLATTERY, Mr. HERTEL, Mr. BATEMAN, Mr.
EbwARDS of California, Mr. STAGGERS, Mr.
OWENS of New York, and Mr. ROWLAND.

H.J. Res. 495: Mr. PARKER, Mr. UPTON, Mr.
ABERCROMBIE, Mr. JENKINS, Mr. HOYER, and

Mr. REED.

H.J. Res. 538: Mr. LARocco, Mr. ALEXAN-
DER, Mr. BOEHLERT, Mr. ATKINS, Mr.
BLACKWELL, Mr. BONIOR, Mr. COYNE, Mr.

EARLY, Mr. FASCELL, Mr. JONES of Georgia,
Mrs. KENNELLY, Mr. KILDEE, Mr. MAVROULES,
Mr. MRAZEK, Mr. NEAL of North Carolina,
Mr. RUSSO, Ms. SLAUGHTER, Mr. ROSE, Mr.
STOKES, Mr. TAUZIN, Mr. OWENS of Utah, Mr.
ORTON, Mr. Cox of Illinois, Mr. TORRES, Mr.
WHEAT, Mr. TRAXLER, Mr. SHARP, Mr. REED,
Mr. BERMAN, Mr. TRAFICANT, Ms. KAPTUR,
Mr. GLICKMAN, Mr. DORGAN of North Dakota,
Mr. KOPETSKI, Mr. GIBBONS, Mr. SYNAR, Mr.
WYDEN, Mr. FOGLIETTA, Mr. BREWSTER, Mrs.
CoLLINs of Michigan, Mr. PARKER, Mr.
HOAGLAND, Mr. JOHNSON of South Dakota,
Mr. WISE, Mr. KENNEDY, Mr. PRICE, Mr.
ABERCROMBIE, Mr. ERDREICH, Mr. BILIRAKIS,
Mr. BROOMFIELD, Mr. CAMP, Mr. CLINGER, Mr.
EWING, Mr. FISH, Mr. FRANKS of Connecticut,
Mr. GILCHREST, Mr. GILMAN, Mr. GUNDERSON,
Mrs. JOHNSON of Connecticut, Mr. KLUG, Mr.
LEewis of California, Mr. PORTER, Mr. UPTON,
Mr. ZIMMER, Mr. LANTOS, Mr. HAYES of Lou-
isiana, Mr. SIKORSKI, Mr. JEFFERSON, Mr.
SARPALIUS, Mrs. Lowey of New York, Mr.
SMITH of Florida, Mr. CARDIN, Mr. MooDY,
Mr. ORTIZ, Mrs. CoLLINS of Illinois, Mr. Vis-
CLOSKY, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr. LEHMAN of Cali-
fornia, Mr. MiLLER of California, Mr.
POSHARD, Mr. THORNTON, Mr. SOLARZ, Mr.
HALL of Ohio, Mr. MINETA, Mr. DREIER of
California, Mr. PERKINS, Mr. EDWARDS of
California, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. BOUCHER, Mr.
BUSTAMANTE, Mr. KASICH, Mr. KOLTER, Mr.
PETERSON of Florida, Mr. WoLPE, and Mr.
EVANS.

H.J. Res. 540: Mr. SUNDQUIST, Mr. GEREN of
Texas, and Mr. HEFNER.

H.J. Res. 547: Mr. RINALDO, Mr. KILDEE, Mr.
MORRISON, Mr. PURSELL, Mr. BOEHLERT, Mr.
SMITH of New Jersey, Mr. HASTERT, Mr.
OXLEY, Mr. HERGER, Mr. RIDGE, Mr. FIELDS,
Mrs. Lowey of New York, Mr. ZIMMER, Mr.
ROGERS, Mr. TORRES, Mr. SISISKY, Mr. MAvV-
ROULES, Mr. JONES of Georgia, Mr. MARTIN,
Mr. GEJDENSON, Mr. KLUG, Mr. FRANKS of
Connecticut, Mr. HALL of Texas, and Mr.
LEewis of California.

H.J. Res. 550: Mrs. BYRON, Mr. CARDIN, Mr.
DELLUMS, Mr. ENGEL, Mr. GALLO, Mr. GEREN
of Texas, Mr. GORDON, Mr. HERTEL, Mr.
HOYER, Mr. HUGHES, Mr. IRELAND, Mr. KA-
SICH, Mr. KILDEE, Mr. KLECZKA, Mr. LEHMAN
of California, Mr. LEVINE of California, Mr.
McCMILLEN of Maryland, Mr. MCCLOSKEY, Mr.
MARTINEZ, Mr. MATSUI, Mr. MURPHY, Mr.
OWENS of Utah, Mr. OBERSTAR, Mr. SABO, Mr.
TORRICELLI, Mr. WALSH, Mr. HEFNER, Mr.
HOCHBRUECKNER, Mr. MAVROULES, Mr.
SPENCE, Mr. STuDDS, Mr. BUSTAMANTE, Mr.
CLINGER, Mr. DURBIN, Mr. ROSE, Mr. JONTZ,
Mr. OWENS of New York, and Ms. NORTON.

H.J. Res. 551: Mr. BRUCE, Mr. TORRICELLLI,
Mr. PASTOR, Mr. ABERCROMBIE, Mr. LIGHT-
FOOT, Mr. ALLEN, Mr. ARMEY, Mr.
BALLENGER, Mrs. BENTLEY, Mr. BUNNING, Mr.
CARR, Mr. CoBLE, Mr. DELAY, Mr. DREIER of
California, Mr. GEKAS, Mr. GLICKMAN, Mr.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

GREEN of New York, Mr. HASTERT, Mr.
HoLLOWAY, Mr. HOPKINS, Mr. HOUGHTON, Mr.
HUNTER, Mr. JOHNSON of Texas, Mr. LENT,
Mr. MCEWEN, Ms. MOLINARI, Mr. MURPHY,
Mr. MYERS of Indiana, Mr. NICHOLS, Mr.
OWENSs of Utah, Mr. PAXON, Mr. RHODES, Mr.
RITTER, Mr. SCHAEFER, Mr. SCHULZE, Mr.
SCHUMER, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. STUMP, Mr. SUND-
QUIST, Mr. GINGRICH, Mr. Cox of California,
Mr. DorRNAN of California, Mr. McDADE, Mr.
PURSELL, Mr. HAYES of Illinois, Mr. DWYER
of New Jersey, Mr. ForD of Michigan, Mr.
WAXMAN, Mr. PORTER, Mr. CONYERS, Mr. Eck-
ART, Mr. DE LUGO, Mr. JACOBS, Mr. ANDER-
SON, Mr. DIXON, Mr. BUSTAMANTE, Mr. MiL-
LER of Ohio, Mr. MCHUGH, Mr. RAVENEL, Mr.
LEVINE of California, Mr. MCDERMOTT, Mr.
MARKEY, Mr. MARTIN, Mrs. MEYERS of Kan-
sas, Mr. LoweRY of California, Mr. COLORADO,
Mr. LIVINGSTON, Mr. HEFNER, Mr. MAvV-
ROULES, Mr. MILLER of Washington, Mr.
SHAYS, Mr. PALLONE, Mr. MCGRATH, Mr. LEH-
MAN of California, Ms. PELOSI, Mr. OXLEY,
Mr. VENTO, Mr. SARPALIUS, Mr. TAYLOR of
North Carolina, Mr. TAYLOR of Mississippi,
Mr. UPTON, Mr. WELDON, Mr. WOLPE, Mr.
WYLIE, Mr. ZELIFF, Mr. ZIMMER, Mr. ROSE,
Mr. STOKES, Mr. EARLY, Mr. SMITH of lowa,
Mr. KOLTER, Mr. PICKETT, Mr. DEFAZI0, Mr.
LEwiIs of Georgia, Mr. SLATTERY, Mr. THOMAS
of California, and Ms. WATERS.

H.J. Res. 552: Mr. ROE, Mr. MARTINEZ, Mr.
TRAFICANT, and Mr. OWENS of New York.

H. Con. Res. 282: Mr. ROGERS and Mr. SABO.

H. Con. Res. 337: Mr. GEJDENSON.

H. Con. Res. 362: Mr. HASTERT, Mr.
MACHTLEY, Mr. RITTER, Mr. PORTER, and
Mrs. JOHNSON of Connecticut.

H. Res. 538: Mr. JONTZ and Mr. PAXON.

H. Res. 565: Mr. RHODES.

9116.77 DELETIONS OF SPONSORS FROM
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors
were deleted from public bills and reso-
lutions as follows:

H.R. 5820: Mr. COLEMAN of Missouri.

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 1, 1992 (117)

The House was called to order by the
SPEAKER.

1117.1 APPROVAL OF THE JOURNAL

The SPEAKER announced he had ex-
amined and approved the Journal of
the proceedings of Wednesday, Septem-
ber 30, 1992.

Pursuant to clause 1, rule I, the Jour-
nal was approved.

1117.2 COMMUNICATIONS

Executive and other communica-
tions, pursuant to clause 2, rule XXIV,
were referred as follows:

4342. A letter from the Comptroller of the
Department of Defense, transmitting a re-
port pursuant to section 108 of Public Law
102-229; to the Committee on Appropriations.

4343. A letter from the Acting Assistant
Secretary for Legislative Affairs, Depart-
ment of State, transmitting notice that the
Government of the Philippines has requested
that the United States Government permit
the use of foreign military financing for the
sale, coassembly, and coproduction of the 78-
foot fast patrol craft [PCF], pursuant to 22
U.S.C. 2791(b); to the Committee on Foreign
Affairs.

4344. A letter from the Comptroller Gen-
eral, General Accounting Office, transmit-
ting the list of all reports issued or released
in August 1992, pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 719(h);
to the Committee on Government Oper-
ations.

2221

11175

4345. A letter from the Deputy Associate
Director for Collection and Disbursement,
Department of the Interior, transmitting no-
tice of proposed refunds of excess royalty
payments in OCS areas, pursuant to 43 U.S.C.
1339(b); to the Committee on Interior and In-
sular Affairs.

4346. A letter from the Secretary of En-
ergy; transmitting the sixth in a series of an-
nual reports prepared for the Congress enti-
tled “Summary of Expenditures of Rebates
from the Low-Level Radioactive Waste Sur-
charge Escrow Account for Calendar Year
1991, pursuant to section 5(d)(2)(E) of the
Low-Level Radioactive Waste Policy Amend-
ments Act of 1985; jointly, to the Committees
on Interior and Insular Affairs and Energy
and Commerce.

9117.3 SUBMISSION OF CONFERENCE
REPORT—H.R. 5095

Mr. McCURDY submitted a con-
ference report (Rept. No. 102-963) on
the bill (H.R. 5095) to authorize appro-
priations for fiscal year 1993 for intel-
ligence and intelligence-related activi-
ties of the United States Government
and the Central Intelligence Agency
Retirement and Disability System, and
for other purposes; together with a
statement thereon, for printing in the
Record under the rule.

1117.4 WAIVING POINTS OF ORDER
AGAINST THE CONFERENCE REPORT ON
H.R. 5678

Mr. DERRICK, by direction of the
Committee on Rules, called up the fol-
lowing resolution (H. Res. 582):

Resolved, That upon adoption of this reso-
lution it shall be in order to consider the
conference report to accompany the bill
(H.R. 5678) making appropriations for the De-
partments of Commerce, Justice, and State,
the Judiciary, and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1993, and for
other purposes. All points of order against
the conference report and against its consid-
eration are waived.

When said resolution was considered.

After debate,

On motion of Mr. DERRICK, the pre-
vious question was ordered on the reso-
lution to its adoption or rejection and
under the operation thereof, the resolu-
tion was agreed to.

A motion to reconsider the vote
whereby said resolution was agreed to
was, by unanimous consent, laid on the
table.

1117.5 COMMERCE, JUSTICE, STATE, AND
JUDICIARY APPROPRIATIONS

Mr. SMITH of lowa called up the fol-
lowing conference report (Rept. No.
102-918):

The Committee of Conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
5678) ‘“making appropriations for the Depart-
ments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the
Judiciary, and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 1993, and for other
purposes, ‘‘having met, after full and free
conference, have agreed to recommend and
do recommend to their respective Houses as
follows:

That the Senate recede from its amend-
ments numbered 6, 16, 29, 32, 39, 45, 52, 56, 58,
59, 68, 73, 81, 85, 90, 98, 103, 107, 112, 117, 118,
121, 131, 132, 137, 150, 152, 153, 156, 163, 164, 170,
177, 180, 184, 187, 193, 196, and 197.

That the House recede from its disagree-
ments to the amendments of the Senate



11175

numbered 2, 4, 11, 12, 18, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 33,
36, 37, 42, 49, 54, 55, 61, 71, 72, 94, 95, 102, 108,
110, 111, 114, 115, 116, 122, 125, 126, 127, 134, 144,
145, 148, 149, 154, 155, 160, 162, 165, 166, 173, 174,
185, and 189 and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 1:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 1, and agreed to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $88,999,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 3:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 3, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $496,000,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 5:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 5, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $1,000,000 to be de-
rived from unobligated balances appropriated
for its purpose in Public Law 102-140; and the
Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 7:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 7, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert: : Provided, That $16,000,000
of the funds made available under chapter A of
subpart 2 of part E of title | of the Omnibus
Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as
amended, shall be available to reimburse any
appropriation account, as designated by the At-
torney General, for selected costs incurred by
State and local law enforcement agencies which
enter into cooperative agreements to conduct
joint law enforcement operations with Federal
agencies; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 8:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 8, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: , notwithstanding
the provisions of Sec. 516(a) of chapter B of sub-
part 2 of Part E of title I of the Omnibus Crime
Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as amend-
ed, $3,000,000 of the funds made available under
chapter A of subpart 2 of part E of title I of said
Act, shall be available as follows: (a) $1,500,000
for grants to private nonprofit organizations to
carry out the provisions of Sec. 515(a)(2) of
chapter B of subpart 2 of Part E of title | of said
Act, and (b) $1,500,000 for grants to public agen-
cies to carry out the provisions of Sec. 515(a)(3)
of chapter B of subpart 2 of Part E of title | of
said Act: Provided further, That $6,000,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 9:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 9, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $77,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 10:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 10, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $1,200,000 shall be
derived from deobligated funds previously
awarded under part B and subparts I and Il of
part C of title Il of said Act, and of which
$4,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 13:

JOURNAL OF THE

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 13, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $2,500,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 14:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 14, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $115,929,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 15, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $30,622,000; ; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 17:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 17, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amend-
ment insert: $13,150,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 19:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 19, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $395,500,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 22:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 22, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $61,526,000: Pro-
vided, That notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, not to exceed $16,900,000 of offset-
ting collections derived from fees collected for
premerger notification filings under the Hart-
Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of
1976 (15 U.S.C. 18(a)) shall be retained and used
for necessary expenses in this appropriation,
and shall remain available until expended: Pro-
vided further, That the sum herein appropriated
shall be reduced as such offsetting collections
are received during fiscal year 1993, so as to re-
sult in a final fiscal year 1993 appropriation es-
timated at not more than $44,626,000: Provided
further, That any fees received in excess of
$16,900,000 in fiscal year 1993 shall remain avail-
able until expended, but shall not be available
for obligation until fiscal year 1994; and the
Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 23:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 23, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: and for intergov-
ernmental agreements including the relocation
of the Legal Education program, as provided for
in Public Law 102-140 (105 Stat. 786), where
legal education training shall be provided to
Federal and non-Federal personnel;
$768,300,000; and the Senate agree to the
same.

Amendment numbered 24:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 24, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: : Provided further,
That (1) not to exceed $22,400,000 of funds made
available to this appropriation to carry out the
relocation of the Legal Education program pro-
vided for in Public Law 102-140 shall remain

2222

OcTtoBER 1

available until expended, and (2) funds pre-
viously appropriated for this purpose shall be
available under authorities provided by this Act:
Provided further, That the Pilot Debt Collection
project authorized in Public Law 99-578 is here-
by extended through September 30, 1993; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 25:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 25, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $333,300,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 30:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 30, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $385,248,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 31:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 31, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,975,423,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 34:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 34, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $75,400,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 35:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 35, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert: $45,000 shall be
available for official reception and representa-
tion expenses, to include expenses related to
hosting the 1992 conference of Women in Fed-
eral Law Enforcement; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 38:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 38, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $718,684,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 40:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 40, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said
amendment, amended to read as follows: and
not to exceed $2,500,000 for purchase of aircraft
and equipment,; and the Senate agree to the
same.

Amendment numbered 41:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 41, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $965,000,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 43:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 43, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert:

COMMISSION ON IMMIGRATION REFORM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Commission on

Immigration Reform pursuant to section 141(f)



1992

of the Immigration Act of 1990, $300,000, to re-
main available until expended.

THOMAS JEFFERSON COMMEMORATION
COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Thomas Jeffer-
son Commemoration Commission as authorized
by Public Law 102-343, $200,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 44:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 44, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,681,822,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 46:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 46, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $10,250,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 47:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 47, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $339,225,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 48:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 48, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $3,181,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 50:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 50, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert:

SEC. 109. (a) Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, the Attorney General, in consulta-
tion with the Secretary of the Treasury, the
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Sys-
tem and other appropriate banking regulatory
agencies, shall conduct a study of the effect of
amending the Financial Right to Privacy Act
(12 U.S.C. 3415) to allow nondepository licensed
transmitters of duns to be reimbursed to the
same extent as financial institutions under that
Act, and report the results of such study to the
Congress by April 1, 1993.

(b) The Attorney General, acting through the
Director of the National Institute of Justice,
shall: (1) evaluate existing and proposed anti-
stalking legislation in the States, (2) develop
model anti-stalking legislation that is constitu-
tional and enforceable, (3) prepare and dissemi-
nate to State authorities the findings made as a
result of such evaluation, and (4) report to the
Congress the findings and the need or appro-
priateness of further action by the Federal Gov-
ernment by September 30, 1993.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 51:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 51, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said
amendment, amended to read as follows: ,
but no such appropriation, except as otherwise
specifically provided, shall be increased by more
than 10 percent by any such transfers; and the
Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 53:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 53, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert:

SEC. 111. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law—

(a) Fee to Recover the Cost of Incarceration.—
(1) For fiscal year 1993 and thereafter the Attor-
ney General shall establish and collect a fee to
cover the costs of confinement from any person
convicted in a United States District Court and
committed to the Attorney General’s custody.

(2) Such fee shall be equivalent to the average
cost of one year of incarceration, and the Attor-
ney General shall credit or rebate a prorated
portion of the fee with respect to any such per-
son incarcerated for 334 days or fewer in a given
fiscal year.

(3) The calculation of the number of days of
incarceration in a given fiscal year for the pur-
pose of such fee shall include time served prior
to conviction.

(4) The Attorney General shall not collect
such fee from any person with respect to whom
a fine was imposed or waived by a judge of a
United States District Court pursuant to section
5E1.2(f) and (i) of the United States Sentencing
Guidelines, or any successor provisions.

(5) In cases in which the Attorney General
has authority to collect the fee, the Attorney
General shall have discretion to waive the fee or
impose a lesser fee if the person under confine-
ment establishes that (1) he or she is not able
and, even with the use of a reasonable install-
ment schedule, is not likely to become able to
pay all or part of the fee, or (2) imposition of a
fine would unduly burden the defendant’s de-
pendents.

(6) For fiscal year 1993 only, fees collected in
accordance with this section shall be deposited
as offsetting receipts to the Treasury.

(7) For fiscal year 1994 and thereafter, fees
collected in accordance with this section shall be
deposited as offsetting collections to the appro-
priation Federal Prison System, ‘‘Salaries and
expenses’’, and shall be available, inter alia, to
enhance alcohol and drug abuse prevention pro-
grams.

(b) Diversion Control Fee Account.—There is
established in the general fund of the Treasury
a separate account which shall be known as the
Diversion Control Account. For fiscal year 1993
and thereafter:

(1) There shall be deposited as offsetting re-
ceipts into that account all fees collected by the
Drug Enforcement Administration, in excess of
$15,000,000, for the operation of its diversion
control program.

(2) Such amounts as are deposited into the Di-
version Control Fee Account shall remain avail-
able until expended and shall be refunded out of
that account by the Secretary of the Treasury,
at least on a quarterly basis, to reimburse the
Drug Enforcement Administration for expenses
incurred in the operation of the diversion con-
trol program.

(3) Fees charged by the Drug Enforcement Ad-
ministration under its diversion control program
shall be set at a level that ensures the recovery
of the full costs of operating the various aspects
of that program.

(4) The amount required to be refunded from
the Diversion Control Fee Account for fiscal
year 1994 and thereafter shall be refunded in ac-
cordance with estimates made in the budget re-
quest of the Attorney General for those fiscal
years. Any proposed changes in the amounts
designated in said budget requests shall only be
made after notification to the Committee on Ap-
propriations of the House of Representatives
and the Senate fifteen days in advance.

(5) The Attorney General shall prepare and
submit annually to the Congress, statements of
financial condition of the account, including
the beginning balance, receipts, refunds to ap-
propriations, transfers to the general fund, and
the ending balance.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 57:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-

2223

11175

bered 57, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert:

SEC. 114. (a) Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, including subsection (b) below, the
first $50,000,000 of the amounts made available
in fiscal year 1993 in accordance with section
524(c)(9)(E) of title 28, United States Code as
amended, shall be transferred as follows: (1) the
first $22,400,000 shall be transferred to Legal Ac-
tivities, ‘“‘Salaries and expenses, United States
Attorneys’ for cooperative agreements to carry
out the relocation of the Legal Education pro-
gram as provided for in Public Law 102-140 (105
Stat. 786), and (2) the next $27,600,000 shall be
transferred to Legal Activities, ‘‘Support of
United States Prisoners’.

(b) Subsection 524(c)(9)(E) of title 28, United
States Code as amended, is further amended as
follows: (1) by deleting ‘‘to be transferred to any
federal agency’’, and (2) by striking the period
after ‘‘related training requirements’” and in-
serting ‘“‘of federal agencies. Any amounts pro-
vided pursuant to this section may be used
under authorities available to the organization
receiving the funds.””.

(c) Subsection 524(c) of title 28, United States
Code as amended, is further amended in para-
graph (1) by amending the first sentence follow-
ing subsection (1)(H) to read: ‘“Amounts for pay-
ing the expenses authorized by subparagraphs
(A)(ii), (B), (C), (F), and (G) shall be specified
in appropriations Acts and may be used under
authorities available to the organization receiv-
ing the funds.”.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 60:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 60, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert:

SEC. 115. The General Accounting Office is
hereby directed to report to Congress its expla-
nation for failing to comply with Public Law
100-202, and to complete by the adjournment of
Congress sine die of the One Hundred Second
Congress, the reports required to be submitted
pursuant to Public Law 100-202.; and the Sen-
ate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 62:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 62, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $222,000,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 63:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 63, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $128,500,000, of
which not to exceed $300,000 shall remain avail-
able until September 30, 1994, for research and
policy studies: Provided, That none of the funds
appropriated by this Act shall be used to repeal,
to retroactively apply changes in, or to continue
a reexamination of, the policies of the Federal
Communications Commission with respect to
comparative licensing, distress sales and tax cer-
tificates granted under 26 U.S.C. 1071, to expand
minority ownership of broadcasting licenses, in-
cluding those established in the Statement of
Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting
Facilities, 68 F.C.C. 2d 979 and 69 F.C.C. 2d
1591, as amended 52 R.R. 2d 1313 (1982) and
Mid-Florida Television Corp., 69 F.C.C. 2d 607
(Rev. Bd. 1978), which were effective prior to
September 12, 1986, other than to close MM
Docket No. 86-484 with a reinstatement of prior
policy and a lifting of suspension of any sales,
licenses, applications, or proceedings, which
were suspended pending the conclusion of the
inquiry: Provided further, That none of the



11175

funds appropriated to the Federal Communica-
tions Commission by this Act may be used to di-
minish the number of VHF channel assignments
reserved for noncommercial educational tele-
vision stations in the Television Table of Assign-
ments (section 73.606 of title 47, Code of Federal
Regulations): Provided further, That none of
the funds appropriated by this Act may be used
to repeal, to retroactively apply changes in, or
to begin or continue a reexamination of the
rules and the policies established to administer
such rules of the Federal Communications Com-
mission as set forth at section 73.3555(c) of title
47 of the Code of Federal Regulations; and the
Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 64:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 64, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $18,300,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment Numbered 65:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 65, and agreed to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by
said amendment insert: $86,550,000: Provided,
That notwithstanding any other provision of
law, not to exceed $16,900,000 of offsetting col-
lections derived from fees collected for premerger
notification filings under the Hart-Scott-Rodino
Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976 (15 U.S.C.
18(a)) shall be retained and used for necessary
expenses in this appropriation, and shall remain
available until expended: Provided further,
That the sum herein appropriated shall be re-
duced as such offsetting collections are received
during fiscal year 1993, so as to result in a final
fiscal year 1993 appropriation estimated at not
more than $69,650,000: Provided further, That
any fees received in excess of $16,900,000 in fis-
cal year 1993 shall remain available until ex-
pended, but shall not be available for obligation
until fiscal year 1994: Provided further, That
Sec. 605 of title VI of Public Law 101-162 (103
Stat. 1031), as amended, is further amended by
striking “*$20,000” and inserting in lieu thereof
*$25,000’: Provided further, That the funds ap-
propriated in this paragraph are subject to the
limitations and provisions of sections 10(a) and
10(c) (notwithstanding section 10(e)), 11(b), 18,
and 20 of the Federal Trade Commission Im-
provements Act of 1980 (Public Law 96-252; 94
Stat. 374): Provided further, That none of the
funds made available to the Federal Trade Com-
mission shall be available for obligation for ex-
penses authorized by section 151 of the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act
of 1991 (Public Law 102-242, 105 Stat. 2282-2285),
unless legislation amending section 151 of the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Im-
provement Act of 1991 is enacted into law during
fiscal year 1993, and only upon notification to
the Committees on Appropriations of the House
and Senate in accordance with Sec. 606 of this
Act; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment Numbered 66:

That the House recede from its disagreement
to the amendment of the Senate numbered 66,
and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $127,235,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment Numbered 67:

That the House recede from its disagreement
to the amendment of the Senate numbered 67,
and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amend-
ment, insert: : Provided, That immediately upon
enactment of this Act, the rate of fees under sec-
tion 6(b) of the Securities Act of 1933 (15 U.S.C.
77f(b)) shall increase from one-fiftieth of 1
percentum to one-thirty-second of 1 percentum
and such increase shall be deposited as an off-

JOURNAL OF THE

setting collection to this appropriation to re-
cover costs of services of the securities registra-
tion process: Provided further, That such fees
shall remain available until expended.

In addition, upon enactment of legislation
amending the Investment Advisers Act of 1940
(15 U.S.C. 80b-1 et seq.), and subject to the
schedule of fees contained in such legislation,
the Commission may collect not to exceed
$16,000,000 in fees, and such fees shall be depos-
ited as an offsetting collection to this appropria-
tion to recover the costs of registration, super-
vision, and regulation of investment advisers
and their activities: Provided, That such fees
shall remain available until expended; and the
Senate agree to the same.

Amendment Numbered 69:

That the House recede from its disagreement
to the amendment of the Senate numbered 69,
and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $192,940,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 70:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 70, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum named by said amend-
ment insert: $5,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 74:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 74, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum named by said amend-
ment insert: $105,000,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 75:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 75, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $1,521,416,000, to
remain available until expended, of which
$37,000,000 is available to initiate the procure-
ment of two additional NOAA Advanced Tiros-
N polar-orbiting weather satellites from the cur-
rent contractor, and of which $288,000 shall be
available only for a contract with the National
Research Council to conduct an assessment of
the status of Columbia River endangered salmon
stocks, and of which $576,000 shall be available
for operational expenses and cooperative agree-
ments at the Fish Farming Experimental Lab-
oratory at Stuttgart, Arkansas; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 76:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 76, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $55,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 77:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 77, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert: : Provided further, That in
applying the provisions of section 606 of this Act
to the programs, projects, and activities of the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion, the notification requirements of section 606
shall apply to the proposed reprogramming of
funds in excess of $250,000 or 5 per centum,
whichever is less, for each program, project, or
activity; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 78:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 78, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $94,500,000, to re-

2224

OcTtoBER 1

main available until expended, of which
$50,484,000 shall be available for facilities nec-
essary for deployment of the NEXRAD weather
radar program, including $1,000,000 for the
Greer, South Carolina, NEXRAD site, and of
which $15,000,000 shall be available only for a
grant to the University of New Hampshire for
construction and related expenses for a biologi-
cal sciences facility, and of which $1,800,000
shall be available only for a grant to the New-
port Marine Science Center, Newport, Oregon,
for construction and related expenses for an Or-
egon Coastal Refuges Complex, and of which
$1,000,000 shall be available only for a grant to
the Economic Development Industrial Corpora-
tion of Boston, Massachusetts, for construction
and related expenses for a biotechnology inno-
vation center, and of which $1,000,000 shall be
available only for a grant to the Mystic Seaport,
Mystic Connecticut, for construction and relat-
ed expenses for a maritime education and re-
search center, and of which $400,000 shall be
available for construction and related expenses
for a Multi-Species Aquaculture Facility to be
located in the State of New Jersey; and the Sen-
ate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 79:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 79, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $30,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 80:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 80, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert:

FISHING VESSEL OBLIGATIONS GUARANTEES

For the cost, as defined in section 502 of the
Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990, of guaran-
teed loans authorized by the Merchant Marine
Act of 1936, as amended, $470,000.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 82:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 82, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $15,805,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 83:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 83, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $125,955,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 84:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 84, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $173,300,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 86:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 86, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $213,851,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 87:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 87, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert: , of which $3,149,000 shall
be available for a grant to the Tailored Clothing
Technology Corporation, and of which



1992

$7,448,000 shall be available for a grant to the
National Textile Center University Research
Consortium, and of which $2,850,000 shall be
available for support costs of a new materials
center in Ames, lowa, and of which $2,500,000
shall be available to carry out the Market De-
velopment Cooperator Program, as authorized
by 15 U.S.C. 4723, to promote the exportation of
goods and services from the United States; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 88:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 88, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $41,015,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 89:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 89, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert: , of which $1,880,000 shall
be available for the Office of Antiboycott Com-
pliance; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 91:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 91, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $24,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 92:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 92, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $13,889,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 93:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 93, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $15,608,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 96:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 96, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $4,450,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 97:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 97, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $17,900,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 99:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 99, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum “$900,000"” named in said
amendment insert: $400,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 100:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 100, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum named by said amend-
ment insert: $1,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 101:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 101, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $217,000,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Amendment numbered 104:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 104, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $26,243,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 105:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 105, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $875,000; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment numbered 106:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 106, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter striken and inserted
by said amendment, insert the following:

SEC. 205. Not to exceed 5 percent of any ap-
propriation made available for the current fiscal
year for the Department of Commerce in title 11
of this Act may be transferred between such ap-
propriations, but no such appropriation, except
“Economic and Statistical Analysis, Salaries
and expenses’’, shall be increased by more than
10 percent by any such transfers: Provided,
That any transfer pursuant to this section shall
be treated as a reprogramming of funds under
section 606 of this Act and shall not be available
for obligation or expenditure except in compli-
ance with the procedures set forth in that sec-
tion.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 109:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 109, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $3,320,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 113:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 113, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,979,000,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 119:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 119, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $45,100,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 120:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 120, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $17,500,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 123:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 123, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said
amendment, amended to read as follows: ,
but no such appropriation, except as otherwise
specifically provided, shall be increased by more
than 10 percent by any such transfers; and the
Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 124:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 124, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert:

SEC. 304. Pursuant to section 140 of Public
Law 97-92, Justices and judges of the United

2225

11175

States are authorized during fiscal year 1993,
to receive a salary adjustment in accordance
with 28 U.S.C. 461.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 128:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 128, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert the following: For
necessary expenses to acquire and maintain a
surge shipping capability in the National De-
fense Reserve Fleet in an advanced state of
readiness and for related programs, $440,500,000,
to remain available until expended, of which
$16,000,000 shall be available for the conversion
of the U.S.N.S. Harkness, and of which
$4,000,000 shall be made available for the con-
version of the U.S.N.S. Chauvenet: Provided,
That any funds made available under this head-
ing in this or any other Act for the acquisition
of vessels, including tankers, for which the Sec-
retary of Transportation determines that ade-
quate numbers are available from United States
sources, shall only be obligated for the acquisi-
tion of such vessels from United States sources:
Provided further, That the foregoing proviso
shall not apply to funds made available under
this heading in this or any other Act for the ac-
quisition of roll-on/roll-off vessels: Provided fur-
ther, That any vessels acquired with funds
made available under this heading in this or
any other Act shall be repaired and converted in
United States shipyards only: Provided further,
That reimbursement may be made to the Oper-
ations and Training appropriation for expenses
related to this program.; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 129:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 129, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert:

MILITARY USEFUL VESSEL OBLIGATION
GUARANTEES

For the costs, as defined in section 502 of the
Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990, of guaran-
teed loans authorized by the Merchant Marine
Act of 1936, $48,000,000: Provided, That the
guaranteed loans made by the Secretary of
Transportation, at the request of the Secretary
of Defense, are only for types and classes of ves-
sels determined by the Secretary of Defense, in
consultation with the Secretary of Transpor-
tation, to be capable of serving as a naval and
military auxiliary in time of war or national
emergency.

In addition, for administrative expenses to
carry out the guaranteed loan program,
$4,000,000, which may be transferred to and
merged with the Operations and Training ap-
propriations for the Maritime Administration.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 130:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 130, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert: $200,000, to remain
available until December 31, 1993, as authorized
by section 11(b) of said Act, as amended by sec-
tion 8 of Public Law 100-94; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 133:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 133, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,260,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 135:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-



11175

bered 135, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert the following:
$357,000,000; of which $305,305,000 is for basic
field programs; $8,005,000 is for Native American
programs; $11,056,000 is for migrant programs;
$1,254,000 is for law school clinics; $1,139,000 is
for supplemental field programs; $711,000 is for
regional training centers; $8,241,000 is for na-
tional support; $9,448,000 is for State support;
$985,000 is for the Clearinghouse; $582,000 is for
computer assisted legal research regional cen-
ters; $9,774,000 is for Corporation management
and administration; $50,000 is for board initia-
tives; and of which $450,000 shall remain avail-
able until expended for a grant to supplement
the grant for a National Resource and Training
Center suitable to accommodate National Trial
Advocacy Institutes for Legal Services Corpora-
tion personnel under the provisions set forth
under the heading ‘‘Legal Services Corporation”
in Public Law 102-140 and in section 120(c) of
Public Law 102-154; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment numbered 136:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 136, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $248,800,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 138:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 138, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said
amendment, amended to read as follows: . Of
the remaining $181,800,000 provided in this para-
graph: $3,090,000 shall be available for the Serv-
ice Corps of Retired Executives (SCORE);
$3,015,000 shall be available to the Small Busi-
ness Institute (SBI) program; $16,000,000 shall be
available to implement section 24 of the Small
Business Act, as amended; $500,000 shall be
available for a grant to the Washington State
University Research Foundation for construc-
tion of a business incubator facility; $400,000
shall be available for a grant to the City of St.
Louis, Missouri, for the development of a Bio-
medical Technopolis; $1,500,000 shall be avail-
able for a grant to the City of Worcester, Massa-
chusetts, for infrastructure, architectural and
engineering, and associated costs for the expan-
sion of the Worcester Centrum and Exhibition
Hall; $465,000 shall be available for a grant to
the Center for Manufacturing Productivity at
the University of Massachusetts at Amherst;
$150,000 shall be available for a grant to the
Canisius College Center for Entrepreneurship;
$200,000 shall be available for a grant to the
University of Central Arkansas for Small Busi-
ness Institute Program’s National Data Center;
$450,000 shall be available for a grant to the
University of Arkansas at Little Rock for a pro-
gram to provide basic and high technology tech-
nical assistance to small and medium sized man-
ufacturers located in rural areas; $750,000 shall
be available for a grant to Hazard Community
College in Hazard, Kentucky, to assist in the de-
sign and construction of a business and indus-
try technical assistance facility; $1,000,000 shall
be available for a grant to Morgan County,
Kentucky, to assist in the restoration and im-
provement of the OIld Morgan County High
School building; $500,000 shall be available for a
grant to the State of Ohio Department of Devel-
opment’s International Trade Division for a
model export program; $1,000,000 shall be avail-
able for a grant to the Van Emmons Population,
Marketing Analysis Center for small business
network and data base projects; $800,000 shall
be available for a grant to Saint Francis College
in Loretto, Pennsylvania, to establish a joint
Center for Global Competitiveness; $1,000,000
shall be available for a grant to the State of
Vermont for the creation of a small business eco-

JOURNAL OF THE

nomic development fund; and $500,000 shall be
available for a grant to the University of Kan-
sas for a small business incubator program; and
in addition, the following continuing activities
shall be funded at 93 percent of the amounts
designated for these activities under this head-
ing in Public Law 102-140: New York City Pub-
lic Library, Science, Industry and Business Li-
brary; University of Kentucky, Lexington, Ken-
tucky, Advanced Science and Technology Com-
mercialization Center; Seton Hill College in
Greensburg, Pennsylvania, Center for Entre-
preneurial Opportunity; Massachusetts Bio-
technology Research Institute; Indiana State
University Center for Interdisciplinary Science
Research and Education; Michigan Bio-
technology Institute; and a demonstration pro-
gram to assist small businesses in complying
with the Clean Air Act. None of the funds ap-
propriated for the Small Business Administra-
tion under this Act may be used to impose any
new or increased loan guaranty fee or debenture
guaranty fee, or any new or increased user fee
or management assistance fee, except as other-
wise provided in this Act; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 139:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 139, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $8,300,000; and the Senate agrees
to the same.

Amendment numbered 140:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 140, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $20,479,000; and the Senate
agrees to the same.

Amendment numbered 141:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 141, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $213,920,000; and the; Senate
agrees to the same.

Amendment numbered 142:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 142, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $97,101,000, which and the; Sen-
ate agrees to the same.

Amendment numbered 143:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 143, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert:

SBIC BANKRUPTCY PROVISION

None of the funds provided by this Act for the
Small Business Administration may be used to
guarantee any participating securities author-
ized by Public Law 102-366 until legislation has
been enacted which directly or indirectly pro-
hibits the filing of a petition under the Bank-
ruptcy Code by a small business investment com-
pany licensed under subsections (c) or (d) of sec-
tion 301 of the Small Business Investment Act of
1958.

And the Senate agreed to the same.

Amendment numbered 146:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 146, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said
amendment amended to read as follows:
Provided further, That none of the funds pro-
vided in this or any other Act may be used for
the cost of direct loans to any borrower under
section 7(b) of the Small Business Act to relocate

2226

OcTtoBER 1

voluntarily outside the business area in which
the disaster has occurred; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 147:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 147, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $78,000,000, which;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 151:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 151, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $2,134,000,000, of
which $31,500,000 shall be available only for the
Bureau of Oceans and International Environ-
mental and Scientific Affairs for grants, con-
tracts, and other activities to conduct research
and promote international cooperation; and the
Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 157:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 157, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $4,900,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 158:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 158, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $10,814,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 159:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 159, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $570,500,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 161:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 161, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $8,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 167:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 167, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $11,330,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 168:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 168, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $14,790,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 169:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 169, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $14,200,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 171:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 171, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $16,693,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 172:



1992

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 172, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said
amendment, amended to read as follows: ,
but no such appropriation, except as otherwise
specifically provided, shall be increased by more
than 10 percent by any such transfers: Pro-
vided, That not to exceed 5 percent of any ap-
propriation made available for the current fiscal
year for the United States Information Agency
in Title V of this Act may be transferred be-
tween such appropriations, but no such appro-
priation, except as otherwise specifically pro-
vided, shall be increased by more than 10 per-
cent by any such transfers; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 175:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 175, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert:

SEC. 505. The authorities of section 24 of the
State Department Basic Authorities Act of 1956,
as amended (22 U.S.C. 2696), allowing for the
transfer of certain funds to the Buying Power
Maintenance Account, including from any un-
obligated balance of any account under ‘““Ad-
ministration of Foreign Affairs’”, may be exer-
cised up to $14,000,000, and such funds shall be
available until expended.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 176:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 176, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $46,500,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 178:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 178, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $44,852,000, to remain available
until expended; and the Senate agree to the
same.

Amendment numbered 179:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 179, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $736,693,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 181:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 181, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $223,447,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 182:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 182, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment insert: $200,000 shall be
available for the Claude and Mildred Pepper
Scholarship Program of the Washington Work-
shops Foundation and $600,000 shall be avail-
able for the Institute for Representative Govern-
ment; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 183:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 183, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $103,647,000 notwithstanding sec-
tion 701 of the United States Information and
Educational Exchange Act of 1948, as amended;
and the Senate agree to the same.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Amendment numbered 186:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 186, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert:

RUSSIAN FAR EAST TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CENTER

For necessary expenses to provide technical
assistance, through an American university in a
region which receives nonstop air service to and
from the Russian Far East as of the date of en-
actment of this Act, to facilitate the develop-
ment of United States business opportunities,
free markets, and democratic institutions in the
Russian Far East, $2,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That these funds
shall be available only upon enactment into law
of authorizing legislation.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 188:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 188, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $30,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 190:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 190, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said
amendment, amended as follows:

In lieu of the section number named in said
amendment insert: 607; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 191:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 191, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken
amendment, amended as follows:

In lieu of the section number named in said
amendment insert: 608; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 192:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 192, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert:

SEC. 609. (a) Section 207(f) of title 18, United
States Code, as amended by section 101 of the
Ethics Reform Act of 1989 (103 Stat. 1722) is
amended—

(1) by redesignating paragraph (2) as para-
graph (3);

(2) by inserting immediately after paragraph
(1) the following new paragraph:

““(2) SPECIAL RULE FOR TRADE REPRESENTA-
TIVE.—With respect to a person who is the
United States Trade Representative, the restric-
tions described in paragraph (1) shall apply to
representing, aiding, or advising foreign entities
within 3 years after the termination of that per-
son’s service as the United States Trade Rep-
resentative.”.

(b) This section shall not apply to the person
serving as the United States Trade Representa-
tive at the date of enactment of this Act.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 194:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 194, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the section number ‘609"’ named
in said amendment insert: 610; and the Sen-
ate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 195:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 195, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

by said

2227

11175

In lieu of the matter inserted by said
amendment, insert the following:

SEC. 611. (a) Funds appropriated under this
Act to the Legal Services Corporation and dis-
tributed to each grantee funded in fiscal year
1993 pursuant to the number of poor people de-
termined by the Bureau of the Census to be
within its geograhical area shall be distributed
in the following order:

(1) grants from the Legal Services Corporation
and contracts entered into with the Legal Serv-
ices Corporation under section 1006(a)(1) of the
Legal Services Corporation Act, as amended,
shall be maintained in fiscal year 1993 at not
less than the annual level at which each grant-
ee and contractor was funded in fiscal year 1992
pursuant to Public Law 102-140; and

(2) any increase in funding above the fiscal
year 1992 level for grants and contracts under
section 1006(a)(1) shall be awarded to grantees
and contractors funded at the lowest levels per-
poor-person (calculated for each grantee or con-
tractor by dividing each such grantee’s or con-
tractor’s fiscal year 1992 annual grant level by
the number of poor persons within its geo-
graphical area under the 1990 census) so as to
fund the largest number of programs possible at
an equal per-poor-person amount; or

(3) any increase above the fiscal year 1992
level for grants and contracts to migrant pro-
grams under section 1006(a)(1) shall be awarded
on a per migrant (including dependents) basis
(calculated for each grantee or contractor by di-
viding each such grantee’s or contractor’s fiscal
year 1992 grant level by the number of migrants,
including dependents, within that grantee’s or
contractor’s state as determined by the 1992 Re-
port of the Tomas Rivera Center migrant enu-
meration project) and distributed in the follow-
ing order:

(i) forty percent to migrant grantees and con-
tractors funded at the lowest levels per migrant
(including dependents) so as to fund the largest
number of programs possible at an equal per mi-
grant and dependent amount;

(ii) forty percent to migrant grantees and con-
tractors such that each grantee or contractor
funded at a level less than $19.09 per migrant
and dependent shall be increased by an equal
percentage of the amount by which such grant-
ee’s funding, including the increased under (i)
above, falls below $19.09 per migrant and de-
pendent, within its state; and

(iii) twenty percent on an equal migrant and
dependent basis to all migrant grantees and
contractors funded below $19.09 per migrant and
dependent within its state.

(b) None of the funds appropriated under this
Act to the Legal Services Corporation shall be
expended for any purpose prohibited or limited
by or contrary to any of the provisions of—

(1) Section 607 of Public Law 101-515, and
that, except for the funding formula, all funds
appropriated for the Legal Services Corporation
shall be subject to the same terms and condi-
tions set forth in section 607 of Public Law 101-
515 and all references to *“1991"’ in section 607 of
Public Law 101-515 shall be deemed to be ‘1993’
unless paragraph (2) applies;

(2) authorizing legislation for fiscal year 1993
for the Legal Services Corporation as enacted
into law.

And the Senate agree to the same.

Managers on the Part of the House.

NEAL SMITH,

BiLL ALEXANDER,
JOSEPH D. EARLY,
BoB CARR,

ALAN B. MOLLOHAN,
NANCY PELOSI,
JAMIE L. WHITTEN,
HAL ROGERS,
RALPH REGULA,
JiM KOLBE,

JOSEPH M. McDADE,
FRITZ HOLLINGS,
DANIEL K. INOUYE,
DALE BUMPERS,



1117.6

FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,

JIM SASSER,

BROOK ADAMS,

ROBERT C. BYRD,
WARREN B. RUDMAN,

TED STEVENS,

MARK O. HATFIELD,
ROBERT W. KASTEN, Jr.,

PHIL GRAMM,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.
When said conference report was con-

sidered.

After debate,
On motion of Mr. SMITH of lowa, the
previous question was ordered on the
conference report to its adoption or re-

jection.

The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House agree to said con-
ference report?

The SPEAKER pro tempore,

MAZZOLI, announced that the yeas

had it.

Mr.

Mr. BURTON demanded that the vote
be taken by the yeas and nays, which
demand was supported by one-fifth of
the Members present, so the yeas and
nays were ordered.

The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice.

It was decided in the

affirmative

1117.6

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Alexander
Anderson
Andrews (ME)
Andrews (NJ)
Andrews (TX)
Annunzio
Applegate
Aspin
Atkins
AuCoin
Bacchus
Barrett
Bateman
Beilenson
Bennett
Bentley
Bereuter
Berman
Bevill
Bilbray
Blackwell
Bliley
Boehlert
Bonior
Borski
Boucher
Boxer
Brewster
Brooks
Broomfield
Browder
Brown
Bruce
Bryant
Bustamante
Byron
Camp
Cardin
Carper

Carr
Chandler
Chapman
Clay
Clement
Clinger
Coleman (TX)
Collins (IL)
Collins (MI)
Conyers
Cooper
Costello
Coughlin
Cox (IL)
Coyne

[Roll No. 448]
YEAS—302

Cramer
Darden
Davis

de la Garza
DeFazio
DelLauro
Dellums
Derrick
Dicks
Dingell
Dixon
Donnelly
Dooley
Downey
Durbin
Dwyer
Early
Eckart
Edwards (CA)
Edwards (OK)
Edwards (TX)
Emerson
Engel

Espy
Evans
Ewing
Fascell
Fazio
Feighan
Fish

Flake
Foglietta
Ford (MI)
Ford (TN)
Frank (MA)
Franks (CT)
Frost
Gallo
Gaydos
Gejdenson
Gekas
Gephardt
Geren
Gibbons
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman
Gingrich
Gonzalez
Gordon
Grandy
Green
Gunderson
Hall (OH)
Hall (TX)
Hamilton

Yeas ....... 302
Nays

Hammerschmidt
Harris
Hatcher
Hayes (IL)
Hayes (LA)
Hefner
Hertel
Hoagland
Hochbrueckner
Horn

Horton
Houghton
Hoyer
Hughes
Hutto

Hyde

Ireland
Jefferson
Jenkins
Johnson (CT)
Johnson (SD)
Johnston
Jones
Kanjorski
Kaptur
Kennedy
Kennelly
Kildee
Kleczka
Kolbe

Kolter
Kopetski
Kostmayer
LaFalce
Lancaster
Lantos
LaRocco
Laughlin
Lehman (CA)
Lehman (FL)
Lent

Levin (MI)
Levine (CA)
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (GA)
Lightfoot
Livingston
Lloyd

Long
Lowery (CA)
Lowey (NY)
Luken
Machtley
Manton
Markey
Martin

JOURNAL OF THE

Martinez
Matsui
Mavroules
Mazzoli
McCandless
McCloskey
McCurdy
McDade
McDermott
McHugh
McMillen (MD)
McNulty
Meyers
Mfume
Michel
Miller (WA)
Mineta
Mink
Moakley
Mollohan
Montgomery
Moody
Moran
Morella
Morrison
Mrazek
Murtha
Myers
Nagle
Natcher
Neal (MA)
Nowak
Oakar
Oberstar
Obey

Olin

Olver

Ortiz
Owens (NY)
Oxley
Panetta
Parker
Pastor
Patterson
Paxon

Allard

Allen
Archer
Armey
Baker
Ballenger
Barton
Bilirakis
Boehner
Bunning
Burton
Callahan
Campbell (CA)
Campbell (CO)
Coble
Coleman (MO)
Combest
Condit

Cox (CA)
Crane
Cunningham
Dannemeyer
DeLay
Dickinson
Doolittle
Dorgan (ND)
Dornan (CA)
Dreier
Duncan
English
Erdreich
Fawell
Fields
Gallegly
Glickman
Goss
Gradison
Hancock
Hansen

Anthony
Barnard
Dymally
Goodling
Guarini

Payne (NJ)
Payne (VA)
Pelosi
Perkins
Peterson (FL)
Pickett
Pickle
Poshard
Price
Pursell
Quillen
Rahall
Rangel
Ravenel
Ray

Reed
Regula
Richardson
Riggs
Rinaldo
Ritter

Roe

Rogers
Ros-Lehtinen
Rose
Rostenkowski
Rowland
Roybal
Russo
Sabo
Sangmeister
Savage
Sawyer
Scheuer
Schiff
Schumer
Serrano
Shaw
Sisisky
Skaggs
Skeen
Skelton
Slattery
Slaughter
Smith (FL)

NAYS—117

Hastert
Hefley
Henry
Herger
Hobson
Holloway
Hopkins
Hubbard
Hunter
Inhofe
Jacobs
James
Johnson (TX)
Jontz

Kasich

Klug

Kyl
Lagomarsino
Leach

Lewis (FL)
Marlenee
McCollum
McEwen
McGrath
McMillan (NC)
Miller (CA)
Miller (OH)
Molinari
Moorhead
Murphy

Neal (NC)
Nichols
Nussle

Orton

Owens (UT)
Packard
Pallone
Penny
Peterson (MN)

Smith (1A)
Smith (NJ)
Solarz
Spence
Spratt
Stenholm
Stokes
Studds
Sundquist
Swett
Swift
Synar
Tanner
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Thomas (GA)
Thornton
Torres
Torricelli
Towns
Traficant
Traxler
Unsoeld
Upton
Valentine
Vander Jagt
Visclosky
Volkmer
Vucanovich
Washington
Waters
Waxman
Weber
Wheat
Whitten
Williams
Wilson
Wise

Wolf

Wolpe
Wyden
Wylie
Yates
Yatron

Petri

Porter
Ramstad
Rhodes
Ridge
Roberts
Roemer
Rohrabacher
Roth
Roukema
Santorum
Sarpalius
Schaefer
Schroeder
Schulze
Sensenbrenner
Sharp

Shays
Sikorski
Smith (OR)
Smith (TX)
Snowe
Solomon
Stallings
Stark
Stearns
Stump
Tallon
Taylor (NC)
Thomas (CA)
Thomas (WY)
Vento
Walker
Walsh
Weldon
Young (AK)
Young (FL)
Zeliff
Zimmer

NOT VOTING—13

Huckaby
Lipinski
McCrery
Pease
Sanders

Saxton
Shuster
Staggers

So the conference report was agreed

to.

A motion to reconsider the vote
whereby said conference report was

2228

OcTtoBER 1

agreed to was, by unanimous consent,
laid on the table.

Ordered, That the Clerk notify the
Senate thereof.

1117.7 WAIVING POINTS OF ORDER
AGAINST THE CONFERENCE REPORT ON
H.R. 5488

Mr. BEILENSON, by direction of the
Committee on Rules, called up the fol-
lowing resolution (H. Res. 583):

Resolved, That upon adoption of this reso-
lution it shall be in order to consider the
conference report to accompany the bill
(H.R. 5488) making appropriations for the
Treasury Department, the United States
Postal Service, the Executive Office of the
President, and certain Independent Agencies,
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1993,
and for other purposes. All points of order
against the conference report and against its
consideration are waived. Upon the adoption
of the conference report the House shall be
considered to have adopted a concurrent res-
olution consisting of the text printed in sec-
tion 2.

SEC. 2. Resolved by the House of Representa-
tives (the Senate concurring), That in the en-
rollment of the bill (H.R. 5488) entitled ‘““‘An
Act making appropriations for the Treasury
Department, the United States Postal Serv-
ice, the Executive Office of the President,
and certain Independent Agencies, for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1993, and for
other purposes’, the Clerk of the House shall
make the following corrections:

Strike section 629 of title VI, General Pro-
visions, Departments, Agencies, and Cor-
porations, and redesignate the succeeding
sections accordingly.

When said resolution was considered.

After debate,

On motion of Mr. BEILENSON, the
previous question was ordered on the
resolution to its adoption or rejection
and under the operation thereof, the
resolution was agreed to.

A motion to reconsider the vote
whereby said resolution was agreed to
was, by unanimous consent, laid on the
table.

9117.8 TREASURY, POSTAL SERVICE
APPROPRIATIONS

Mr. ROYBAL called up the following
conference report (Rept. No. 102-919):

The Committee of Conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
5488) ‘‘making appropriations for the Treas-
ury Department, the United States Postal
Service, the Executive Office of the Presi-
dent, and certain Independent Agencies, for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1993, and
for other purposes,” having met, after full
and free conference, have agreed to rec-
ommend and do recommend to their respec-
tive Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amend-
ments numbered 19, 34, 43, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 57,
64, 69, 73, 75, 82, 83, 97, 101, 110, 120, 121, 122,
123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 137, 142, 143, 144,
145, 147, 148, 149, 162, 163, 165, 166, and 175.

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendments of the Senate num-
bered 4, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27,
28, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 50, 54,
56, 58, 62, 65, 66, 67, 71, 72, 76, 84, 85, 89, 90, 94,
98, 99, 113, 114, 115, 130, 146, 152, 155, 160, 164,
168, 170, 171, 172, 178, and 179.

Amendment numbered 1:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 1, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:



		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-06-09T10:13:02-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




